1 March 2022; and
(iii) within six (6) months of the Acquisition Proposal

being announced, the Acquisition Proposal is
consummated by Persist.

In addition, the Company and Alberta Inc. agreed to pay Persist
$150,000 (the Persist Termination Fee) if at any time prior to the
termination of the Arrangement Agreement the Company or
Alberta Inc.:
(a) breach their respective representations, warranties or

covenants such that they impede completion of the
Arrangement Agreement; and

(b) fail to remedy the breach within five (5) days of receiving
written notice of the breach.

The Arrangement Agreement otherwise contains provisions considered standard for an
agreement of its nature.

2061-09/2793569_6  40

SCHEDULE  2  –  PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
(amounts in Canadian dollars, except per share figures) (unaudited) FX rate assumed A$1.00 = C$0.932

   Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

Persist Oil
and Gas

Inc.

Hawkley
Oil & Gas

Limited

Pro Forma
Adjustmen

ts

Combined
Co Pro
Forma

Consolidat
ed

Pro Forma
Adjustment

s

Combined
Co Pro
Forma

Consolidat
ed

Assets

Current

Cash and cash equivalents 2,039,913 45,617  6,386,485 8,472,015 7,886,485 9,972,015

Trade receivable 4,354,364 2,864  (2,617) 4,354,611 (2,617) 4,354,611

Prepaid expenses and
deposits 858,269 -

- 858,269 - 858,269

 7,252,546 48,481   6,383,868 13,684,895  7,883,868 15,184,895

Non-current

Exploration and evaluation
costs 2,203,328

-
- 2,203,328 - 2,203,328

Property, plant and
equipment 50,313,072

-
- 50,313,072 - 50,313,072

Right-of-use assets 6,897,740 -  - 6,897,740 - 6,897,740

TOTAL ASSETS 60,466,686 48,481   6,383,868 66,899,035 7,883,868 68,399,035

Liabilities

Current

Trade payable and accrued
liabilities

5,973,586 515,849  941,499 7,430,934 1,151,499 7,640,934

Convertible notes - 140,000  (140,000) - (140,000) -

Unsecured debt - 118,049  (118,049) - (118,049) -

Commodity financial
instruments 3,040,649

-
- 3,040,649 - 3,040,649

Stream JVA obligation 1,433,486 -  - 1,433,486 - 1,433,486

Lease liabilities 1,039,532 -  - 1,039,532 - 1,039,532

Senior secured note 5,329,222 -  (5,392,222) - (5,392,222) -

 16,816,475 773,898  (4,645,772) 12,944,601 (4,435,772) 13,154,601

Non-current

2061-09/2793569_6  41

Stream JVA obligation 15,367,723 -  (670,778) 14,696,945 (2,170,778) 13,196,945

Lease liabilities 115,3749 -  - 115,3749 - 115,3749

Decommissioning provisions 21,233,179 -  - 21,233,179 - 21,233,179

Preferred shares 13,294 -  (13,294) - (13,294) -

TOTAL LIABILITIES 53,546,045 773,898  (5,329,844) 48,990,099 (6,619,844) 47,700,099

NET ASSETS 6,920,641 (725,417)  11,713,712 17,908,936 14,503,712 20,698,936

Shareholders' Equity

Share capital 19,069,622 40,079,911  (24,391,62
4)

34,757,909 (21,601,624
)

37,547,909

Reserves 571,782 4,120,562  (3,807,319) 885,025 (3,807,319) 885,025

Retained earnings (deficit) (12,720,763) (44,925,890
)

 39,912,655 (17,733,998
)

39,912,655 (17,733,998
)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  6,920,641 (725,417)  11,713,712 17,908,936 14,503,712 20,698,936

2061-09/2793569_6  42

SCHEDULE  3  –  SHAREHOLDERS  OF  PERS IS T

Breakdown of Persist Shareholders Interests Post Acquisition

Shares held in the Company by the Persist
Shareholders post Acquisition

Shareholding
attributable to

Acquisition
consideration

Shareholding
attributable to

Convertible
Note Hawkley

Shareholding
Total (prior to
Options and

Performance
Rights)

Consideration
Options

Performance
Rights to

Executives of
Hawkley 1

% prior to exercise
of Options and

Performance
Rights (assuming

Minimum
Subscription) 2

% prior to exercise